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TRASPORTO: Data la tipologia del dispositivo (casco), non sono 
previste particolari indicazioni per il trasporto.

Attenzione:  Il  casco  non  può  sempre  proteggere  da  lesioni.  In  
particolar  modo  occorre  tenere  presente  che  nessun  casco  è  
in  grado  di  proteggere  la  testa  dall’urto  generato  da  un  
impatto  violento.  In  seguito  a  un  urto  violento,  anche  se  non  è  
visibile  nessun  danno,  è  bene  sostituire  il  casco in quanto la sua 
capacità di assorbire ulteriori impatti potrebbe essere 
compromessa. Il casco oggetto delle presenti istruzioni è un 
Dispositivo di Protezione Individuale di II Categoria ed è stato 
sottoposto a procedura di certificazione CE con applicazione dei 
requisiti previsti dagli Allegati V e VI del Regolamento UE 2016/425. 

REGOLAZIONE  CASCO:  Indossare  il  casco  ruotando  la  rotella  
posteriore  (in  senso  orario  per stringere la taglia e antiorario per 
allargarla) fino a ottenere la tensione desiderata (Fig. 2). 
Posizionare il sistema di regolazione della taglia nella zona nucale 
(Fig.3), regolandolo in altezza. Allacciare il cinturino inserendo 
un’estremità della fibbia nell’altra, (Fig. 4). Controllare tirando, che la 
fibbia sia ben salda. Regolare la lunghezza del cinturino della zona 
nucale per far aderire saldamente il casco alla testa. L’anello in 
gomma deve essere posizionato sulla parte terminale del cinturino 
per evitare che questo penzoli. Per togliere il casco, aprire il 
cinturino della zona nucale tirando contemporaneamente i pulsanti 
laterali della chiusura a scatto (Fig. 4).

NOTA: Prima  di  utilizzare  il  casco,  leggere  attentamente  le  
istruzioni;  se  non  vengono  seguite  correttamente, il livello di 
protezione offerto dal casco potrebbe essere ridotto. In caso di 
incidenti con relative lesioni o addirittura decesso dovuti a un 
improprio utilizzo del casco, il fabbricante e/o il distributore 
declinano ogni responsabilità. Il presente casco è costruito in modo 
tale da assorbire un  impatto  attraverso  la  distribuzione  parziale  
dell’urto  o  il  danneggiamento  dei  suoi  componenti  essenziali. I 
bambini non dovrebbero utilizzare il presente casco in attività che 
potrebbero metterli in pericolo  di  vita,  con  un  potenziale  rischio  
di  strangolamento.  Deve  essere  utilizzato  esclusivamente  per le 
attività per cui è stato certificato (vedere l’etichettatura). Il presente 
casco è stato certificato per il ciclismo e per l’utilizzo con skateboard 
e pattini a rotelle con il certificato CE - EN 1078:2012+A1:2012.

ISTRUZIONI: Essendo una misura protettiva, il presente casco 
deve essere indossato durante tutto lo  svolgimento  dell’attività  
atletica.  Per  un’adeguata  protezione,  è  importante  che  il  casco  
sia  della  propria taglia e ben calzato sulla testa per offrire il comfort 
e la sicurezza ottimali. Il casco deve essere regolato per adattarsi 
all’utilizzatore; per esempio le cinghie devono essere posizionate in 
modo tale da non coprire le orecchie, la fibbia deve trovarsi lontano 
dall’osso mandibolare e le cinghie e la fibbia insieme devono essere 
regolate in modo tale da essere entrambe confortevoli e ben fissate. 
Con  il  cinturino  ben  allacciato  e  regolato  correttamente,  
accertarsi  sempre  che  il  casco  non  sia  eccessivamente stretto, 
né che si muova liberamente avanti e indietro (vedere Fig. 1).

PULIZIA: Pulire  il  casco  solo  con  acqua,  sapone  neutro  e  un  
panno  morbido  e  pulito,  lasciandolo  asciugare  in  maniera  
naturale  a  temperatura  ambiente.  L’imbottitura  interna  deve  
essere  lavata  a  mano in acqua fredda. Se estraibile, può essere 
rimossa e lavata a mano in acqua fredda o in lavatrice (max. 30°). 
Evitare assolutamente l’uso di detergenti chimici e di solventi. I 
solventi a base di petrolio sono  particolarmente  pericolosi.  
Possono  danneggiare  un  casco  compromettendone  le  qualità  
protettive in modo significativo.

CONSERVAZIONE Quando non utilizzato, il casco deve essere 
conservato al riparo dalla luce solare diretta e lontano da fonti di 
calore. Si consiglia inoltre di riporlo nella confezione originale. Non 
lasciare il casco in auto o in qualsiasi altro luogo vicino a una fonte di 
calore diretta o indiretta. Se non conformi con le specifiche del 
costruttore, non applicare adesivi, solventi, etichette autoadesive o 
vernici. Qualsiasi modifica o intervento non previsto può 
compromettere la funzione protettiva del casco.

ETICHETTATURA: Informazioni  contenute  all’interno  del  casco,  
stampate  su  un’etichetta,  da  non  rimuovere per nessun motivo.

DURATA: La durata di vita del casco dipende da vari fattori che ne 
causano il deterioramento, inclusi gli sbalzi di temperatura, il grado 
di esposizione alla luce solare diretta e l’intensità di utilizzo. 
Controllare il casco regolarmente per accertarsi che non sia 
danneggiato. Fessure, scollamenti, deformazioni, sfaldamenti e 
cambiamenti del colore costituiscono elementi rivelatori dello stato 
di deterioramento del casco. In ogni caso, si consiglia la sostituzione 
del casco dopo circa 3 anni dall’acquisto perché con il tempo la sua 
capacità di protezione diminuisce a causa dell’invecchiamento dei 
materiali. 

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’: Per avere copia della 
Dichiarazione di Conformità UE di questo dispositivo visita il sito 
web  www.shplus.com

CERTICAZIONE PRODOTTO: eseguita presso l’Organismo 
notificato n° 0497 CSI Spa, sito in viale Lombardia,20 - 20021 
Bollate (MI) Italia per i seguenti modelli:

GARANZIA 2 ANNI:  SH+ garantisce il prodotto per 2 anni dalla 
data di acquisto per ogni difetto di  materiali  o  di  fabbricazione.  
Sono  escluse  dalla  garanzia  difettosità  riconducibili  a  normale  
usura  del prodotto, modifiche, cattiva conservazione o utilizzo 
diverso da quello per cui il dispositivo è stato certificato.

PARTI DI RICAMBIO: Se necessario, potete contattare 
direttamente il rivenditore o il fabbricante per verificare la 
disponibilità di eventuali parti di ricambio. Non modificare mai il 
casco con accessori differenti da quelli non previsti dal fabbricante.

REVISIONE: Se  si  dovessero  riscontrare  tagli,  abrasioni  o  altri  
danni,  prima  di  riutilizzare  il  casco  contattare il produttore per 
farlo esaminare.
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NOTE: Read all Instructions carefully before using the helmet; if 
they are not followed correctly, the  level  of  protection  offered  by  
the  helmet  could  be  reduced.  The  manufacturer  and/or  
distributor will accept no responsibility in the event of accidents 
leading to injury or even death due to improper use of the helmet. 
This helmet is built to absorb Impact by partially distributing the 
shock or by damaging its essential components. This helmet should 
not be used by children for activities which could put them at risk of 
death by hanging should the child be left dangling from the helmet; it 
should be used exclusively for the activities for which it is certified 
(see labelling). This helmet has been approved by CE - EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012 certification for cycling and use with 
skateboards and roller skates.

Warning: This helmet cannot always protect the user from injury. 
Specifically, one should keep in mind that no helmet can protect the 
head from the shock generated by violent impact. Following violent 
impact, even if no damage is visible, the helmet should be replaced. 
In that, its capacity to absorb further Impact could be impaired. The 
helmet object of this manual is a type II category Personal Protective 
Device and was subjected to EC-type certification procedure with 
application of the requirements laid down in Annexes V and VI of the 
EU Regulation 2016/425.  

2  YEARS  GUARANTEE: Sh+ guarantees the product for 2 years 
from the date of purchase for defects in materials or workmanship. 
The warranty excludes defects due to normal wear and tear, 
modifications, incorrect storage, improper maintenance or use other 
than that for which the device has been certified.

INSPECTION: If you should find any cuts, abrasions, or other 
damage, contact the manufacturer to have the helmet inspected 
before using it again.

HELMET  ADJUSTMENT: Put on the helmet by rotating the rear dial 
(clockwise to tighten and counter-clockwise to enlarge) until you 
obtain the desired fit (Fig. 2). Position the size adjustment system in 
the nape area (Fig. 3), regulating it in height. Close the strap by 
inserting one side of the buckle into the other (Fig. 4). Tug to check 
that the buckle is secure. Adjust the length of the neck strap to fit the 
helmet securely to your head. The rubber ring should be placed at 
the end of the strap to keep it from dangling. To remove the helmet, 
open the neck strap by pushing both side buttons on the snap buckle 
at the same time (Fig. 4).

INSTRUCTIONS: as a protective measure, this helmet must be 
worn at all times during athletic activity. For adequate protection, it is 
important that the helmet be sized correctly and fit the head properly 
to offer optimum comfort and safety. The helmet should be adjusted 
to fit the user; for example, the straps should be positioned so that 
they do not cover the ears, the buckle should be kept away from the 
jawbone, and the straps and buckle should both be adjusted so that 
they are comfortable and secure. After properly fastening and 
adjusting the strap, always check that the helmet is not excessively 
tight; nor should it move freely back and forth (see Fig.1).

STORAGE: When not in use, the helmet should be stored away 
from direct sunlight and sources of heat, and we recommend putting 
it back in the original package. Do not leave your helmet in your car 
or anywhere else near direct or indirect heat. Do not apply 
adhesives, solvents, stickers, or paint that do not comply with the 
manufacturer’s specifications. Any alteration or intervention not 
provided for may impair its protective function.

LIFE: The helmet’s life depends on various factors, which cause 
deterioration, including sudden temperature changes, the degree to 
which it is exposed to sunlight, and the intensity of use. Inspect the 
helmet regularly to check for any damage! Cracks, detached parts, 
warping, flaking, and changes in colour are significant elements for 
verifying the helmet’s state of deterioration; in any case, we advise 
replacing it after approximately 3 years from the original date of 
purchase, because over time its capacity for protection decreases 
due to the aging of the materials. 

LABELLING: Information contained on the inside of the helmet, 
printed on a label, which should not be removed for any reason.

TRANSPORT: Given the type of device (helmet), no particular 
Instructions are necessary for its transport.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: To obtain a copy of the EU 
Declaration of Conformity, visit the website  www.shplus.com

PRODUCT CERTIFIED BY:  Notified body no.0497 CSI Spa, viale 
Lombardia, 20 - 20021 Bollate (MI) - Italy for the following models:

CLEANING: Clean the helmet only with water, pH neutral soap, and 
a soft, clean cloth, allowing it to air dry at room temperature. The 
inner lining should be washed by hand in cold water. If it is  
removable,  it  can  be  removed  and  washed  by  hand  in  cold  
water  or  in  the  washing  machine  (max. 30°C - 85°F). Chemical 
detergents or solvents should not be used under any circumstances. 
Petroleum-based  solvents  are  especially  dangerous.  They  can  
damage  a  helmet  so  that  its  protective qualities are significantly 
impaired
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REPLACEMENT PARTS:If necessary, contact the dealer or the 
manufacturer directly. None of the original components of the 
helmet may be changed and/or removed without the manufacturer's 
approval. The helmet should not be modified to attach any 
accessories except for those supplied by the manufacturer. 

CONSIGNES:  par  mesure  de  protection,  ce  casque  doit  être  
porté  en  permanence  lors  de  l’activité  sportive afin de protéger. 
Pour une protection adéquate, il est important que le casque soit à 
la bonne taille et bien ajusté à la tête du porteur afin d’offrir un 
confort et une protection optimaux. Le casque doit être réglé à la 
taille de l’utilisateur ; par exemple, les brides doivent être 
positionnées de façon à ne pas couvrir les oreilles, la boucle de se 
trouver loin de l’os mandibulaire et les brides et la boucle doivent 
être toutes deux réglées de façon à être fermement et 
confortablement fixées. Après avoir attaché et réglé la bride, 
vérifiez toujours que le casque n’est pas trop serré ; celui-ci ne doit 
pas pouvoir bouger librement d’avant en arrière (voir Fig.1). 

Attention: Ce casque ne saurait protéger son porteur contre tout 
risque de blessure. En particulier, il ne faut jamais oublier qu’aucun 
casque ne saurait protéger la tête contre la force générée par des 
impacts particulièrement violents. Après un impact violent, même 
s’il ne paraît pas endommagé, le casque doit être remplacé. Car sa 
capacité à absorber d’autres impacts pourrait être altérée. Le 
casque auquel ces instructions  se  réfèrent  est  un  Dispositif  de  
protection  personnelle  de  Catégorie  2  et  a  été  testé  en  tant 
que tel pour la Certification CE avec application des exigences 
prévues par les Annexes V et VI du Réglement UE 2016/425.      

RÉGLAGE  DU  CASQUE:  Mettre le casque en tournant la molette 
arrière (dans le sens horaire pour serrer le casque, et antihoraire 
pour desserrer) jusqu’à obtenir un réglage satisfaisant (Fig.2). 
Positionner le système d’ajustement au niveau de la nuque (Fig.3), 
en réglant sa hauteur. Fermer la bride en insérant une des parties 
de la boucle dans l’autre partie (Fig.4). Tirer sur la boucle afin de 
s’assurer qu’elle est bien fermée. Ajuster la longueur de la bride 
jugulaire afin que le casque tienne fermement sur la tête. L’anneau 
en caoutchouc doit être positionné tout au bout de la bride afin 
d’éviter qu’elle ne se balance.Pour retirer le casque, ouvrir la sangle 
du cou en appuyant sur les boutons des deux côtés sur la boucle 
d’attache en même temps (Fig 4).

NOTE: Avant d’utiliser le casque, lisez attentivement les consignes 
d’utilisation ; Si les consignes de ce manuel ne sont pas suivies 
scrupuleusement, le niveau de protection du casque pourrait être 
sensiblement réduit. En cas d’accident avec lésions voire décès 
dues à un usage impropre du casque, le fabricant et/ou distributeur 
décline toute responsabilité. Ce casque a été conçu pour absorber 
les chocs en répartissant partiellement l’ impact ou en 
endommageant des composants essentiels. Ce casque ne devrait 
pas être utilisé par des enfants pour des activités qui pourraient 
comporter un risque de décès par étranglement si l’enfant se 
retrouvait pendu par le casque ; Il doit être utilisé exclusivement 
dans le cadre d’activités pour lesquelles il a été homologué (voir 
l’étiquetage). Ce casque a été approuvé par la certification CE - EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012 pour le cyclisme et l’usage avec des 
skateboards et des roller skates.

ÉTIQUETAGE:  les  informations  contenues  à  l’intérieur  du  
casque,  imprimées  sur  une  étiquette,  à  n’enlever sous aucun 
prétexte.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE: Pour obtenir une copie de la 
Déclaration de conformité UE de ce dispositif, rendez-vous sur le 
site Web www.shplus.com

PRODUIT CERTIFIE’ PAR: Organisme notifié n.0497: CSI Spa, 
Viale Lombardia, 20 - 20021 Bollate (MI) - Italie pour les models 
suivants: MR012 - MR013 - MR014 - MR023

RANGEMENT: lorsque  le  casque  n’est  pas  utilisé,  il  doit  être  
rangé  à  l’abri  des  rayons  du  soleil  et  de  toute  source  de  
chaleur  ;  nous  vous  recommandons  de  le  remettre  dans  son  
emballage  d’origine.  Ne  jamais laisser votre casque dans une 
voiture où à proximité d’une source directe ou indirecte de chaleur. 
Ne pas appliquer d’adhésifs, de solvants, d’étiquettes 
autoadhésives et vernis qui ne sont pas conformes aux indications 
du constructeur. Toute modification ou intervention non autorisée 
peut porter préjudice à la fonction de protection du casque. 

NETTOYAGE: Nettoyez le casque uniquement avec de l’eau, un 
savon au pH neutre, et un chiffon doux et propre, puis le laisser 
sécher à l’intérieur. La doublure interne doit être lavée à la main à 
l’eau froide. Si celle-ci est détachable, vous pouvez l’enlever et la 
laver à la main dans de l’eau froide ou à la machine (température 
max. 30°). Ne jamais utiliser de détergents ou de solvants 
chimiques. Les solvants pétroliers sont particulièrement 
dangereux. Ils peuvent endommager le casque et réduire de façon 
importante la protection offerte par celui-ci.

GARANTIE DE 2 ANS: SH+ offre une garantie de 2 ans à partir de 
la date d’achat pour tout défaut de matériau ou de fabrication. La 
garantie exclut les défauts causés par une usure normale, des 
modifications, un rangement incorrect, un entretien inapproprié ou 
toute autre utilisation que celles pour lesquelles le casque a été 
certifié.

INSPECTION: si  vous  observez  des  coupures,  abrasions  ou  
d’autres  dommages,  veuillez  contacter  le  fabricant pour faire 
inspecter le casque avant de le réutiliser.

TRANSPORT: Étant donné la typologie du produit (casque), 
aucune consigne particulière ne doit être observée pour son 
transport.

DURÉE DE VIE: La durée de vie du casque dépend de différents 
facteurs à l’origine de la détérioration, y compris des changements 
brutaux de température, le degré d’exposition aux rayons du soleil 
et l’intensité de l’utilisation. inspecter régulièrement le casque pour 
déceler tout dommage ! Des fissures, des pièces détachées, des 
déformations, un écaillage et des changements de couleur sont les 
éléments indicateurs d’une vérification de l’état de détérioration du 
casque ; Dans tous les cas de figure, nous vous recommandons de 
remplacer votre casque environ 3 ans après la date d’achat 
d’origine du produit, car sa capacité de protection diminue avec le 
temps à cause du vieillissement des matériaux.

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE: Si nécessaire, contactez directement 
votre revendeur ou le fabricant. Aucun des composants d'origine du 
casque ne doit être changé et/ou retiré sans l'autorisation préalable 
du fabricant. Le casque ne doit pas être modifié pour y attacher 
quelque accessoire que ce soit, à l'exception de ceux fournis par le 
fabricant.
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REINIGUNG:  Reinigen  Sie  den  Helm  nur  mit  Wasser,  Seife  
mit  neutralem  ph-Wert  und  einem  weichen,  sauberen  Tuch.  
Lassen  Sie  den  Helm  bei  Zimmertemperatur  von  selbst  
trocknen.  Die  Innenpolsterung  wird  von  Hand  mit  kaltem  
Wasser  gewaschen.  Wenn  diese  herausnehmbar  ist,  kann  sie  
entweder  von  Hand in kaltem Wasser oder in der Waschmaschine 
(max. 30 C°) gewaschen werden. In keinem Fall sollten chemische 
Wasch- oder Lösungsmittel verwendet werden. Lösungsmittel auf 
der Basis von Petroleum sind ganz besonders gefährlich. Sie 
können den Helm beschaedigen, so dass seine Schutzqualitaeten 
erheblich beeinträchtigt werden.

Achtung: Der Helm kann nicht immer vor Verletzungen schützen. 
Es ist insbesondere wichtig zu beachten, dass kein Helm in der Lage 
ist, den Kopf gegen die durch einen heftigen Aufprall erzeugten 
Kräfte zu schützen. Nach einem heftigen Aufprall ist der Helm in 
jedem Fall zu ersetzen, auch dann, wenn er keine sichtbare 
Beschädigung aufweist. In einem solchen Falle könnte seine 
Fähigkeit zum Abfangen weiterer Stöße erschöpft sein. Der Helm, 
für den diese Anweisungen gelten, ist eine persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung der Kategorie II und wurde als solche für die EU-
Zertifizierung unter Anwendung der in Anlage V und VI der EU-
Verordnung 2016/425 vorgesehenen Anforderungen geprüft. 

HELMEINSTELLUNGEN: Passen Sie den Helm an, indem Sie am 
hintere Rädchen drehen (im Uhrzeigersinn zum Festziehen und 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn zum Weiten), bis Sie die gewünschte 
Anpassung erre ichen (Abb.2) .  Posi t ion ieren Sie das 
Größenverstellsystem im Bereich des Nackens (Abb.3) durch 
Einstellung der Höhe.    Schnallen  Sie  das  Gurtband  fest,  indem  
Sie  eine  Schnalle  in  die  andere  durch  hörbares  Einrasten  
verschließen. (Abb.4). Ziehen Sie an der Schnalle, um 
sicherzustellen, dass diese verschlossen ist. Stellen Sie die Länge 
des Halsriemens ein, um den Helm fest am Kopf zu befestigen. Der 
Gummiring sollte am Ende des Riemens platziert werden, damit 
dieser nicht herunterhängt. Um den Helm abzunehmen, öffnen Sie 
den Halsriemen, indem Sie gleichzeitig beide seitlichen Knöpfe auf 
dem Schnappverschluss drücken.

ANWEISUNGEN: Als Vorsorge ist es unerlässlich, dass dieser 
Helm während der gesamten Sportaktivität getragen wird. Für einen 
angemessenen Schutz ist es wichtig, dass der Helm die richtige 
Größe hat und sich dem Kopf perfekt anpasst, um maximalen 
Komfort und Sicherheit zu bieten. Der Helm muss dem Kopf des 
Benutzers angepasst werden; zum Beispiel müssen die Kinnriemen 
so positioniert sein, dass sie die Ohren nicht abdecken, die Schnalle 
muss sich entfernt vom Unterkieferknochen befinden und Riemen 
und Schnalle müssen beide komfortabel sein und fest anliegen. 

HINWEIS: Lesen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie 
den Helm verwenden; werden diese nicht befolgt, könnte die vom 
Helm gebotene Sicherheit beeinträchtigt werden. Der Hersteller 
und/oder Händler lehnen im Falle eines Unfalls mit entsprechenden 
Ver le tzungen oder  sogar  Todesfo lge  aufgrund e iner 
unsachgemäßen Verwendung des Helms jegliche Verantwortung 
ab. Dieser Helm ist so gebaut, dass er die Energie eines Aufpralls 
über die partielle Verteilung oder die Beschädigung der 
wesentlichen Komponenten abfängt. Dieser Helm sollte nicht von 
Kindern für Aktivitäten verwendet werden, bei denen das Kind in 
Lebensgefahr  dur  Strangulieren  geraten.  Dieser  Helm  darf  nur  
und  ausschließlich  für  die  Tätigkeit  benutzt  werden, für die er 
zertifiziert wurde (siehe Kennzeichnung). Dieser Helm wurde mit 
dem CE - EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 Zertifizierungszeichen für den 
Radsport und zum Gebrauch mit Skateborads und Rollschuhen 
versehen.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:  Um  eine  Kopie  der  EU-
Konformitätserklärung  dieser  Ausrüstung  zu erhalten, besuchen 
Sie die Website www.shplus.com fur: MR012 - MR013 - MR014 - 
MR023

TRANSPORT: Aufgrund des Gerätetyps (Helm) sind keine 
besonderen Vorkehrungen für den Transport vorgesehen.

LEBENSDAUER: Die Lebensdauer des Helms hängt von 
verschiedenen Faktoren ab, die zum Verschleiß führen, darunter 
plötzliche Temperaturschwankungen, der Grad der Aussetzung an 
Sonnenlicht und die Gebrauchsintensität. Inspizieren Sieden Helm 
regelmäßig, um ihn auf Schäden zu überprüfen! Risse, abgelöste 
Teile, Verziehen, Abblättern und Farbveränderungen sind wichtige 
Anzeichen für eine Verschlechterung des Helms. In jedem Fall 
empfehlen wir,  den Helm nach ca. 3 Jahren ab dem 
Originalkaufdatumauszutauschen, da im Laufe der Zeit seine 
Schutzfähigkeit aufgrund der Materialalterung nachlässt.

BEGUTACHTUNG: Finden Sie jegliche Schnitte, Abrasionen oder 
andere Schäden, setzen Sie sich mit dem Hersteller für eine 
B e g u t a c h t u n g  i n  Ve r b i n d u n g ,  b e v o r  S i e  d e n  H e l m 
wiederverwenden.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNG  2  JAHRE: SH+ gewährt eine zweijährige 
Garantie ab dem Kaufdatum im Hinblick auf Materialien oder 
Verarbeitung für dieses Produkt. Die Gewährleistung schließt 
Defekte aufgrund von normaler  Abnutzung,  Abänderungen,  
falscher  Lagerung,  unsachgemäßer  Wartung  und  aufgrund  von 
Verwendungen, für die das Produkt nicht zertifiziert wurde, aus.

AUFBEWAHRUNG: Ist das Visier nicht im Einsatz, empfiehlt es 
sich, es vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt  und  nicht  in  
der  Nähe  von  Wärmequellen,  möglichst  in  der  
Originalverpackung  aufzubewahren.  Lassen Sie den Helm nicht in 
Ihrem Auto und auch nicht in der Nähe von direkter oder indirekter 
Hitze. Es dürfen keine Aufkleber, Lösemittel, selbstklebenden 
Etiketten oder Lacke aufgebracht werden, die nicht den 
spezifischen Angaben des Herstellers entsprechen. Jegliche 
unangebrachte Abänderungen oder Eingriffe könnten die 
Schutzfunktion des Helms aufheben.

MARKIERUNG: Informationen in der Helminnenseite, auf einem 
Etikett eingeprägt, darf aus keinem Grund entfernt werden.

ERSATZTEILE: Wenden Sie sich bei Bedarf an Ihren Händler oder 
direkt an den Hersteller. Es dürfen keinerlei Originalkomponenten 
des Helms ohne die Zustimmung des Herstellers ausgetauscht 
und/oder entfernt werden. Der Helm sollte nicht abgeändert werden, 
um jegliches Zubehör anzubringen, mit Ausnahme des vom 
Hersteller gelieferten.

Bei geschlossenem und richtig angepassten Kinnriemen, stellen 
Sie stets sicher, dass der Helm weder zu eng am Kopf anliegt, noch 
sich frei hin und her bewegt (siehe Abb.1)
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NOTA: Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de usar el 
casco; Si no se siguen correctamente, el nivel de protección ofrecido 
por el casco puede verse reducido. En caso de accidente con 
lesiones o deceso debido a un uso inadecuado del casco, el 
fabricante y/o el distribuidor no se asumen ninguna responsabilidad.  
Este  casco  está  fabricado  para  absorber  los  impactos  
mediante  la  distribución  parcial  del  golpe  o  el  deterioro  de  los  
componentes  esenciales.  Este  casco  no  debe  ser  utilizado  por 
niños en actividades que pudieran ponerlos en riesgo de muerte por 
ahogamiento si el niño se quedara colgando del casco. Sólo se debe 
usar en actividades para las que esté certificado (véase etiquetado). 
Este casco ha sido homologado con el certificado CE - EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012 para ciclismo y uso con monopatines y patines.

Advertencia:  Este  casco  no  puede  proteger  siempre  al  
usuario  de  lesiones.  En  particular,  debe  considerarse que 
ningún casco puede proteger la cabeza del golpe causado por un 
impacto violento. Después de un golpe violento, incluso si no hay 
daños visibles, el casco debe ser reemplazado, puesto que  su  
capacidad  para  absorber  impactos  puede  verse  afectada.  El  
casco  objeto  de  las  presentes  instrucciones es un Dispositivo de 
Protección Individual de 2ª categoría y como tal ha sido sometido a 
un procedimiento de certificación CE con la aplicación de los 
requisitos previstos en los anexos V y VI del Reglamento (UE) 
2016/425.      

ALMACENAMIENTO: Cuando no se use, es preferible conservar el 
casco protegido de la luz solar directa y lejos de fuentes de calor. Se 
aconseja guardar el casco en la caja original. No deje su casco en el 
coche o en cualquier lugar cercano a fuentes de calor directas o 
indirectas. Si no cumplen con las especificaciones dictadas por el 
fabricante no apl ique adhesivos, solventes, et iquetas 
autoadhesivas y pinturas. Cualquier alteración o intervención no 
autorizada puede afectar a su función protectora. 

AJUSTES DEL CASCO: Póngase el casco y adapte el tamaño 
girando la rueda trasera (sentido de las agujas del reloj para 
disminuir el tamaño y al contrario para aumentarlo) hasta que 
obtenga la tensión deseada (Fig.2). Coloque el sistema de ajuste de 
tamaño en la zona de la nuca (Fig.3), regulándolo en altura. Abroche 
la correa insertando un lado del cierre en el otro (Fig.4). Tire para 
comprobar que el cierre esté bloqueado. Regule la largura de la 
correa del cuello para fijar firmemente el casco a su cabeza. La anilla 
de goma debe colocarse al final de la correa para evitar que cuelgue. 
Para quitar el casco, abra la correa del cuello apretando 
simultáneamente ambos botones laterales (Fig.4).

TRANSPORTE: Dado el tipo de dispositivo (casco), no se han 
previsto precauciones especiales para su transporte.

INSTRUCCIONES: a  título  preventivo,  este  casco  debe  usarse  
durante  todo  el  desarrollo  de  la  actividad atlética. Para una 
protección adecuada, es importante que el casco sea de la talla 
apropiada y esté bien encajado sobre la cabeza de modo que 
ofrezca la máxima comodidad y seguridad. El casco debe regularse 
para adaptarse al usuario. Por ejemplo, las correas deben colocarse 
de tal modo que no cubran las orejas, el cierre debe estar lejos del 
hueso mandibular y las correas y el cierre deben regularse de modo 
que ambos sean cómodos y estén bien firmes. Después de haber 
abrochado y ajustado la correa, compruebe siempre que el casco no 
esté excesivamente apretado ni que se mueva libremente hacia 
adelante y hacia atrás (véase Fig.1).

LIMPIEZA: Limpie el casco sólo con agua, jabón con pH neutro y un 
paño suave y limpio, dejándolo secar  a  temperatura  ambiente.  El  
revestimiento  interno  debe  lavarse  a  mano  en  agua  fría.  Si  es  
extraíble, se puede quitar y lavar a mano en agua fría o en la 
lavadora (máx. 30 °C - 85 °F). En ningún caso  se  deben  usar  
disolventes  o  detergentes  químicos.  Los  disolventes  a  base  de  
petróleo  son  especialmente peligrosos. Pueden causar daños al 
casco de manera que sus cualidades protectoras se vean 
afectadas.

DURACIÓN: La duración del casco depende de varios factores que 
pueden causar su deterioro como, por ejemplo, cambios repentinos 
de temperatura, grado de exposición a la luz solar e intensidad de 
uso. Inspeccione el casco con regularidad para comprobar la 
presencia de daños. Las fisuras, las piezas sueltas, las 
deformaciones, la descamación y los cambios de color son 
elementos significativos para  comprobar  el  estado  de  deterioro  
del  casco;  

INSPECCIÓN: Si se encontrasen cortes, rozaduras o cualquier otro 
daño, póngase en contacto con el fabricante para una inspección 
antes de volver a usar el casco.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: Para obtener una copia de 
la declaración de conformidad de la UE de este dispositivo, visite el 
sitio web www.shplus.com

2 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA: SH+ ofrece una garantía para el producto 
de 2 años desde la fecha de compra por defectos en materiales o de 
fabricación. La garantía no cubre los defectos causados por un 
desgaste normal, modificaciones, almacenamiento incorrecto, 
mantenimiento inadecuado o usos distintos de aquellos para los que 
se ha certificado el producto.

ETIQUETADO: La información contenida en el interior del casco, 
impresa en la etiqueta, que no debe quitarse por ningún motivo.

En  cualquier  caso,  se  aconseja  la  sustitución  del  casco 
aproximadamente 3 años después de la fecha de compra original 
porque con el tiempo la protección disminuye a causa del 
envejecimiento de los materiales.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO: Si es necesario, póngase en contacto con 
su distribuidor o con el fabricante directamente. Ninguno de los 
componentes originales del casco de debe cambiar y/o quitar sin la 
aprobación del fabricante. El casco no debe ser modificado para fijar 
accesorios distintos de los suministrados por el fabricante.

MR012 - MR013 - MR014 - MR023

PRODUCTO CERTIFICADO POR: Organismo notificado n.o 0497 
CSI Spa, viale Lombardia, 20 - 20021 Bollate (MI) - Italia para los 
siguientes modelos:
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HUOMIO: Lue  käyttöohjeet  huolella  ennen  kypärän  käyttöä;  
ohjeiden  noudattamatta  jättäminen  voi  vähentää  kypärän  
turvallisuutta.  Valmistaja  ja/tai  jakelija  ei  voi  hyväksyä  mitään  
vastuuta onnet tomuustapauksissa,   jo is ta  a iheutuu  
henkilövahinkoja  tai  jopa  kuolema,  kypärän  virheellisestä  
käytöstä  johtuen.  Tämä  kypärä  on  suunniteltu  vaimentamaan  
iskuenergian  vaikutusta  osittaisen  jakautumisen   tai   tärkeiden   
osien   vaurioiden   välityksellä.   Lasten   ei   tulisi   käyttää   tätä   
kypärää   aktiviteeteissa, jotka voivat alt istaa heidät 
hengenvaaraan, ja jolloin on kuristumisriskin mahdollisuus. Tätä  
varustetta  tulee  käyttää  vain  sille  sertifioituun  toimintaan  (katso  
merkintää).  Tämä  kypärä on  tyyppihyväksytty  polkupyräilyä  ja  
rullalauta-  ja  rullaluistinkäyttöä  varten  CE-sertifikaatilla  -  EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012.

Varoitus:  Kypärä  ei  voi  antaa  täyttä  suojaa  vahinkojen  varalta.  
Erityisesti  tulee  muistaa,  ettei  mikään  kypärä  voi  suojata  päätä  
kovin  voimakkaan  iskun  aiheuttamilta  vaikutuksilta.  Voimakkaan  
iskun jälkeen, vaikka kypärässä ei olisi näkyviä vahinkoja, on 
kuitenkin suositeltavaa vaihtaa se, koska kypärä ei  ehkä  anna  
tarvittavaa  suojaa  muille  iskuille.  Näiden  ohjeiden  mukainen  
kypärä  on  kategorian  II  henkilökohtainen  suojaväline  ja  sen  
osalta  CE-tyypin  tarkastuskäytännön  alainen  ,  johon  
sovelletaan  EU-asetuksen 2016/425 liitteissä V ja VI vahvistettuja 
vaatimuksia.  

OHJEET: Ennalta ehkäisevänä toimenpiteenä on tärkeää käyttää 
kypärää aina koko urheiluaktiviteetin ajan.  Riittävää  suojaa  varten  
kypärän  on  oltava  oikean  kokoinen  ja  sopia  päähän  
täydellisesti,  jotta  se  voi  tarjota  parhaan  mahdollisen  
mukavuuden  ja  turvallisuuden.  Kypärä  pitää  säätää  käyttäjälle  
sopivaksi; esimerkiksi hihnat on sijoitettava siten, että ne eivät peitä 
korvia, solki tulee sijoittaa riittävän etäälle leuasta, ja hihnat sekä 
solki pitää säätää niin, että ne ovat mukavia ja hyvin kiinnitettyjä. 
Kun hihna  on  kiinnitetty  hyvin  ja  säädetty  oikein,  tarkista  aina,  
että  kypärä  ei  ole  liian  tiukka  eikä  se  liiku  vapaasti eteen- ja 
taaksepäin (katso kuva 1).

KYPÄRÄN SÄÄDÖT: Laita kypärä päähän kääntämällä takatelaa 
(myötäpäivään sen kir istämiseksi ja vastapäivään sen 
löysäämiseksi) kunnes sopiva kiristys saavutetaan (Kuva 2). Aseta 
koonsäätöjärjestelmä niskassa, kuten kuvassa (Kuva 3) ja säädä 
sen korkeutta. Kiinnitä hihna työntämällä yksi solki toisen sisään, 
(Kuva. 4) Tarkista, että solki on hyvin lukittu vetämällä sitä. Säädä 
niska-alueen hihnan pituus niin, että kypärä on tukevasti päässäsi. 
Kumirengas on sijoitettava hihnan päähän, jotta hihna ei roiku. 
Poista kypärä päästä avaamalla niskahihna ja vetämällä 
samanaikaisesti lukitussulkimien sivupainikkeita (Kuva 4).

PUHDISTUS: Puhdista  kypärä  käyttäen  vain  vettä,  mietoa  
saippuaa  ja  pehmeää,  puhdasta  liinaa  ja  anna sen kuivua 
huoneenlämmössä. Sisäpuolella oleva pehmuste on pestävä käsin 
kylmässä vedessä. Jos se on irrotettavissa, se voidaan irrottaa ja 
pestä käsin kylmässä vedessä tai pesukoneessa (maks. 30 
astet ta) .  Ä lä käytä missään tapauksessa kemial l is ia 
puhdistusaineita tai liuottimia. Öljypohjaiset liuottimet   ovat   
erityisen   vaarallisia.   Ne   voivat   vaurioittaa   kypärää   
vaarantaen   sen   suojaavia   ominaisuuksia merkittävästi.

SÄILYTYS: Kun  kypärää  ei  käytetä,  se  kannattaa  säilyttää  
suojassa  suoralta  auringonvalolta  ja  lämmönlähteiltä. 
Suosittelemme lisäksi sen säilyttämistä alkuperäisessä 
pakkauksessa. Älä jätä kypärää autoon  tai  muuhun  lähellä  
suoraa  tai  epäsuoraa  lämmönlähdettä  olevaan  paikkaan.  Älä  
kiinnitä  tai  käytä  tarroja,  liuottimia,  itsekiinnittyviä  tarroja  tai  
maaleja,  jotka  eivät  noudata  valmistajan  ohjeita.  Kaikki 
toimenpiteet tai muutokset, joita ei ole ennalta säädetty, voivat 
vaikuttaa kypärän suojaavaan toimintaan.KULJETUS: Ottaen  
huomioon  varustetyypin  (kypärä)  ei  ole  mitään  erityisiä  ohjeita  
varusteen kuljettamiselle.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ: Kypärän käyttöikä riippuu monista tekijöistä, jotka 
voivat aiheuttaa sen heikkenemisen, kuten esimerkiksi lämpötilan 
vaihtelut, altistuminen suoralle auringonvalolle sekä intensiivinen 
käyttö. Tarkista  säännöllisesti  kypärän  kunto  varmistaaksesi,  
ettei  se  ole  vaurioitunut.  Halkeamat,  osien  irtoamiset, 
muodonmuutokset, lohkeilut ja värin muutokset ovat merkkejä, 
jotka paljastavat kypärän kunnon  heikkenemisen.  

Joka  tapauksessa  on  suositeltavaa  vaihtaa  kypärä  kolmen  
vuoden  välein  ostamisesta, koska ajan myötä sen suojaavat 
ominaisuudet heikkenevät materiaalien vanhentumisesta johtuen. 
2  

VUODEN  TAKUU:  SH+  myöntää  kaikille  materiaali-  tai  
valmistusvirheille  2  vuoden  takuun ostopäivästä  lähtien.  Takuu  
ei  kata  vikoja,  jotka  johtuvat  normaalista  kulumisesta,  
muunnoksista,  vääränlaisesta säilytyksestä tai muista 
käyttötarkoituksista kuin mitä varten nimike on sertifioitu.

TARKISTUS: Jos  havaitaan  leikkauksia,  hiertymiä  tai  muita  
vaurioita,  ota  yhteys  valmistajaan  ja  tarkistuta kypärä ennen kuin 
käytät sitä uudelleen.

ETIKETIT: Kypärän sisäpuolella olevia tietoja, jotka on painettu 
etikettiin, ei saa poistaa mistään syystä.

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS: Kopio tämän tuotteen 
EU-Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta löytyy osoitteesta 
www.shplus.com

Waarschuwing: De helm kan niet altijd bescherming bieden tegen 
letsel. Houd vooral rekening met het feit  dat  geen  enkele  helm  
het  hoofd  kan  beschermen  tegen  krachten  die  door  zware  
schokken  worden  gegenereerd. Vervang de helm na een hevige 
schok, ook als er geen sprake is van zichtbare schade. Mogelijk is 
het absorptievermogen namelijk niet meer intact. De helm waarop 
deze instructies betrekking hebben  is  een  Persoonlijk  
Beschermingsmiddel  uit  categorie  II,  en  is  derhalve  
onderworpen  aan  CE-certificering met toepassing van de 
vereisten uit bijlage V en VI van EU-richtlijn 2016/425.      

INSTRUCTIES: Voor een goede preventie is het noodzakelijk de 
helm tijdens het volledige verloop van de sportactiviteiten te blijven 
gebruiken. Voor een geschikte bescherming is het van belang dat 
de helm de juiste maat heeft en juist op het hoofd wordt geplaatst, 
zodat deze maximale comfort- en veiligheidsniveaus  kan  bieden.  
De  helm  moet  worden  afgesteld  op  de  gebruiker:  de  riempjes  
moeten  bijvoorbeeld zodanig geplaatst worden dat deze de oren 
niet afdekken, de gesp mag zich niet in de buurt van de onderkaak 
bevinden en de riempjes en de gesp moeten samen zodanig 
worden afgesteld dat deze comfortabel en veilig zijn. 

C O N F O R M I T E I T S V E R K L A R I N G :   D e   E U -
conformiteitsverklaring  voor  dit  hulpmiddel  kunt  u  vinden  op  
de website www.shplus.com

OPMERKING: Lees zorgvuldig alle instructies voordat u de helm 
gebruikt ;  Als ze niet ju ist  worden gevolgd, kan  het  
beschermingsniveau  dat  door  de  helm  wordt  geboden,  
verminderen.  In  geval  van  ongevallen  waarbij sprake is van 
letsel of zelfs overlijden ten gevolge van onjuist gebruik van de 
h e l m ,  w i j s t  d e  f a b r i k a n t  e n / o f   d i s t r i b u t e u r   e l k e  
verantwoordelijkheid  van  de  hand.  Deze  helm  is  ontworpen  
voor  absorptie  van  de energie van schokken door gedeeltelijke 
distributie of schade aan essentiële onderdelen. Deze helm mag  
niet  worden  gebruikt  door  kinderen  bij  activiteiten  waarin  ze  
worden  blootgesteld  aan  het  risico  op  overlijden  door  
ophanging  als  het  kind  aan  de  helm  blijft  hangen;  Deze  dient  
uitsluitend  te  worden  gebruikt voor de activiteiten waarvoor deze 
gecertificeerd is (zie etikettering). Deze helm is goedgekeurd met 
de certificering CE - EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 voor fietsactiviteiten 
en gebruik met skateboards en rollerskates.

AFSTELLINGEN HELM: Zet de helm op uw hoofd door de 
functieknop aan de achterkant te verdraaien (rechtsom om deze 
vaster op het hoofd te zetten en linksom om deze losser te zetten) 
t o t  d e  h e l m  j u i s t  i s  a f g e s t e l d  ( a f b . 2 ) .  P l a a t s  h e t 
maataanpassingssysteem in de nekzone (afb.3), waarbij u de 
hoogte afstelt. Maak het riempje vast door een uiteinde van de gesp 
in het andere uiteinde te steken (afb.4). Trek aan het riempje om te 
controleren of de gespen goed vastzitten. Stel de lengte van het 
halsriempje af om de helm stevig op het hoofd te bevestigen. De 
rubberen ring moet aan het uiteinde van de band worden geplaatst 
om te voorkomen dat deze kan bewegen. Om de helm te 
verwijderen, maakt het u halsriempje los door tegelijkertijd op beide 
knoppen aan de zijkant van de klikgesp te drukken (afb.4).

LEVENSDUUR:  De  levensduur  van  de  helm  is  afhankelijk  van  
verschillende  factoren  die  verslechtering  veroorzaken,   
waaronder   plotselinge   temperatuurschommelingen,   de   mate   
waarin   deze   wordt   blootgesteld aan zonlicht en de 
gebruiksintensiteit. Controleer de helm regelmatig op schade! 
Barsten, losse  onderdelen,  vervormingen,  verschilfering  en  
kleurverandering  zijn  belangrijke  elementen  om  de  
verslechtering van de helm te controleren. In ieder geval wordt het 
aanbevolen om de helm te vervangen na  ongeveer  3  jaar  vanaf  
de   oo rsp ronke l i j ke   aankoopda tum,   omda t   he t  
besche rm ingsve rmogen  ve rm inde r t  a l s  gevo lg  van 
materiaalveroudering. 

REINIGING: Reinig  de  helm  alleen  met  water,  een  pH-neutrale  
zeep  en  een  zachte,  schone  doek  en  laat deze bij 
kamertemperatuur opdrogen. De binnenvoering moet met de hand 
in koud water worden gewassen.  Als  de  binnenvoering  
afneembaar  is,  kan  deze  worden  verwijderd  en  worden  
gewassen (handwas of max. 30°C machinaal). In geen enkel geval 
mogen er chemische reinigingsmiddelen en oplosmiddelen  
worden  gebruikt.  Op  aardolie  gebaseerde  oplosmiddelen  zijn  
bijzonder  gevaarlijk.  Ze  kunnen een helm beschadigen, zodat de 
beschermende eigenschappen aanzienlijk worden verminderd

OPSLAG: Wanneer  de  helm  niet  wordt  gebruikt,  kan  deze  het  
beste  worden  bewaard  op  een  plek  die  beschermd wordt tegen 
direct zonlicht en zich niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen bevindt. 
Het verdient aanbeveling  om  de  helm  in  de  oorspronkelijke  
verpakking  te  bewaren.  Laat  de  helm  niet  in  uw  auto  of  
ergens anders in de buurt van directe of indirecte warmtebronnen 
liggen. Pas geen stickers, oplosmiddelen, zelfklevende etiketten of 
verf aan als deze niet voldoen aan de door de fabrikant opgegeven 
specificaties. Onvoorziene manipulatie of wijziging kan afbreuk 
doen aan de beschermingsfunctie.

Nadat het riempje is afgesteld en vastgegespt, moet u altijd 
controleren of de helm niet te strak is bevestigd; deze mag ook niet 
te los heen en weer bewegen (zie afb.1).

TRANSPORT: Omwille van het type voorziening, gelden er geen 
specifieke vereisten voor het transport van het product.

2  JAAR  GARANTIE:  SH+ biedt 2 jaar garantie op defecten in 
materialen of veroorzaakt door arbeid. De garantie geldt niet voor 
defecten als gevolg van normale slijtage, wijzigingen, onjuiste 
opslag, onjuist onderhoud of gebruik anders dan waarvoor het 
apparaat is gecertificeerd.

CONTROLE: Als u inkervingen, schuurplekken of andere schade 
vindt, neemt u contact op met de fabrikant, zodat de helm kan 
worden gecontroleerd voordat u deze opnieuw gebruikt.

ETIKETTERING: Informatie die is aangebracht aan de binnenkant 
van de helm en op etiketten is gedrukt, mag om geen enkele reden 
dan ook worden verwijderd.
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警告：  ヘルメットの使用により、必ずしも怪我から身を守るこ
とができるとは限りません。 特に、激しい衝突による衝撃から頭
部を保護できるヘルメットは存在しないことにご留意ください。 
激しい衝撃を受けた後は、目視できるほどの損傷がなくともヘル
メットを交換してください。これ以降に受ける衝撃を吸収できる
能力を消耗し尽した可能性があるためです。本書で説明している
ヘルメットはタイプ2の個人保護装具であるため、EU規則
2016/425の付録VおよびVIで規定されている要件を適用したEC式
審査証明手順に則ってEC認証手続を行いました.

注意：ヘルメットをお使いになる前に、使用上の注意をよくお読
みください。 この内容が守られないと、ヘルメットの保護機能レ
ベルが低下する恐れがあります。 ヘルメットの使用が不適切であ
ったために、怪我を伴う事故があった場合、または死亡にまで至
った場合でも、製造者または販売者は一切の責任を負うものでは
ありません。 このヘルメットは、衝撃を分散させたり、基本構成
部を損傷したりすることによって、衝撃が吸収されるように設計
されています。 このヘルメットはお子様による使用には適してい
ません。ストラップが首にかかり、窒息する恐れがありますの
で、ヘルメットが適切にフィットしないお子様には絶対に使用し
ないでください。このヘルメットの用途は、認証された（ラベル
を参照）活動に対してのみに限られます。 このヘルメットは、サ
イクリングやスケートボード、ローラースケートに対しての認証
であるCE - EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 の認証を取得しています。

清掃：必ず、水と中性洗剤、柔らかい清潔な布を使用して清掃し
てください。清掃後は常温で自然乾燥させてください。  内側の
インナーパッドは、冷水で手洗いします。  着脱式なら取り外
し、冷水で手洗いまたは洗濯機に入れて洗います（最高温度
30°C）  化学洗剤やシンナーは絶対に使用しないでください。
石油系溶剤は特に危険です。 ヘルメットを損傷し、保護性能を大
幅に損なうおそれがあります

ラベル：ヘルメットの内側のラベルに印刷された情報は、いかな
る場合も決してはがさないでください。

使用方法：事故を防止するため、運動をしている間は常に必ずヘ
ルメットを使用してください。ヘルメットの保護機能を正常に得
るため、ヘルメットは正しいサイズのものを使い、最適な快適さ
と安全性を確保するよう頭にしっかり合わせて装着します。ヘル
メットの着用時は、使う人に合わせて、ストラップが耳を覆わな
いよう、また留め具があごの骨に当たらないように離して装着し
ます。また、快適さを確保しつつしっかり固定されるよう、スト
ラップと留め具を調節します。 留め具を正しく締め、ストラップ
を調整したら、ヘルメットがきつすぎたり前後に動いたりしない
ことを必ず確認してください（図1）。

ストラップを引いて、留め具が固定されていることを確認しま
す。 首元のストラップの長さを調節し、ヘルメットを頭にしっか
り固定します。 ラバーリングがストラップの末端にくるように
し、ブラブラして邪魔にならないようにします。ヘルメットを外
すときは、留め具の左右のボタンを同時に押して、首元のストラ
ップを開きます（図4）

点検：ひび割れや摩耗その他の損傷を発見した場合は、製造業者
にお問い合わせの上、点検を受けてからご使用ください。

適合宣言書: EUの適合宣言書のコピーを入手するには、
www.shplus.comのウェブサイトにアクセスしてください。

使用期間：ヘルメットの使用期間は、温度の急激な変化、日光の
直射、使用の頻度をはじめとする劣化要因に影響されます。ヘル
メットを定期的に点検して、損傷していないかどうかを確認して
ください。ひび割れやパーツの接着のはがれ、変形、塗料のは
げ、変色などは、ヘルメットの劣化の状況を確認するための重要
な要素となります。いずれにせよ、購入日からおよそ3年ほどで
ヘルメットの素材が経年劣化し、保護機能も低下するため、交換
を推奨します。

2年保証：SH+ は、素材または製造における欠陥について、購入
日より2年間保証します。  通常の使用による摩耗、改造、不適切
な保管、不適切なメンテナンス、認証されていない使用方法によ
る不具合については、保証の範囲外とします。

ヘルメットの調節：ヘルメットがぴったり合うまで、後部のダイ
ヤルを回して装着します。右回りに回すと締まり、左回りに回す
と緩みます（図2）。  サイズ調節ユニットを首の後ろに配置し
（図3）、適切な高さに合わせます。  留め具の片方をもう片方に
差し込み、ベルトを締めます。（図4）。

保管：ご使用にならないときは、直射日光や熱源のそばを避けて
ヘルメットを保管してください。お買い上げ時のパッケージに入
れておくことを推奨します。 ヘルメットを、車内や、直接または
間接的に熱が当たる場所に放置しないでください。 製造者が示し
た仕様と適合しない場合は、シールやラベルを貼ったり、シンナ
ーや塗料を塗ったりしないでください。 何らかの変更を行ったり
手を加えたりすると、ヘルメットの保護機能を損なうおそれがあ
ります。輸送：ヘルメットの特性を考慮すれば、輸送にあたって
は特に注意事項はありません。

헬멧 조절 방법:헬멧이 알맞게 머리에 맞을 때까지 후면에 위치한 다
이얼을 돌려(시계 방향으로 돌려 조이고, 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 
풂) 헬멧을 조절합니다(그림 2 참조). 크기 조절 장치를 목 뒤쪽에 위
치(그림 3 참조)하도록 맞추고 높이를 조정합니다. 버클 한 쪽을 다른 
쪽에 끼워 조절끈을 고정합니다, (그림 4 참조). 버클이 안전하게 잠
겼는지 잡아당겨 확인합니다. 헬멧이 머리에 완전히 고정되도록 턱
끈의 길이를 조절합니다. 고무 링은 달랑거리지 않도록 조절끈의 끝 
부분에 놓아야 합니다. 헬멧을 벗을 때에는 스냅 버클의 양쪽에 위치
한 버튼을 동시에 잡아 당겨 목 조절끈을 엽니다(그림 4 참조).

세척:물과  중성  비누,  부드럽고  깨끗한  천을  사용하여  헬멧
을  세척한  후  실온에서  자연 건조합니다. 내부 안감은 찬물에 손
세탁해야 합니다. 탈부착이 가능한 경우에는 떼어내 찬물에서 손세
탁하거나 세탁기로 세척합니다(최대 30°C). 어떤 경우에도 화학 세제
나 용제를 사용해서는 안 됩니다. 석유 기반 용제는 특히 위험합니다. 
용제가 헬멧을 손상시켜 헬멧의 보호 품질이 현저하게 저하될 수 있습
니다.

참고:헬멧을 사용하기 전에 본 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽어주시기 바랍
니다. 지침을 제대로 준수하지 않을 경우 헬멧의 안전성이 저하될 수 
있습니다. 헬멧의 부적절한 사용으로 인해 발생한 신체적 상해 또는 
사망에 대해 제조사나 유통업체는 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. 본 
헬멧은 충격을 부분적으로 분산하거나 헬멧의 주요 부품이 파손되도
록 하여 충격을 흡수하도록 제작되었습니다. 헬멧에 매달려 사망 위
험이 발생할 수 있는 활동의 경우 아동이 이 헬멧을 사용하지 않아야 합
니다. 본 헬멧은 인증된 활동에만 사용되어야 합니다(라벨 참조). 본 
헬멧은 사이클 및 스케이트보드, 롤러스케이트와 더불어 사용하기 
적합한 것으로 인증(CE - EN 1078:2012+A1:2012)되었습니다

 

주의 사항:본 헬멧이 사용자를 상해로부터 항상 보호해 주지는 않습
니다. 특히 어떠한 헬멧도 극심한  충격으로부터  머리를  완벽하게  
보호할  수  없다는  점을  명심하시기  바랍니다.  극심한 충격을 
받은 후 헬멧의 손상이 육안으로 확인되지 않더라도 향후 충돌 흡수력
이 손상되었을 수 있으므로 헬멧을 교체해야 합니다. 본 지침에서 언
급한 헬멧은 카테고리 2 개인 보호 장비이며,규정 UE 2016/425 별첨 
V, VI에서 정하는 필요조건이 적용된 CE 인증 절차를 거쳤습니다.

지침: 운동 활동을 할 때는 언제나 보호 장비로서 이 헬멧을 착용해야 
합니다. 최상의 편안함과 안정성을 구현할 수 있도록 반드시 사용자
의 머리에 꼭 맞는 올바른 크기의 헬멧을 사용해야 합니다. 헬멧은 사
용자에게 맞도록 조정되어야 합니다. 조절끈이 귀를 덮지 않도록 해
야 하며, 버클은  턱뼈에  닿지  않도록  올바른  위치에서  착용해
야  합니다.  또한  조절끈과  버클을  모두 편안하고  안전한  상태
로  조정해야  합니다.  버클을  올바로  채우고  조절끈을  적절하
게  조정한 후에는 헬멧이 머리를 과도하게 압박하거나, 앞뒤로 움직
이지 않는지 확인해야 합니다(그림 1 참조

적합성 선언서 : 본 제품에 대한 UE 적합성 선언서의 복사본은 다음 웹 
사이트에서 확인할 수 있습니다 www.shplus.com

라벨: 헬멧 안쪽의 라벨에 표시된 정보는 어떠한 이유에서라도 제거
할 수 없습니다.

2년 보증:SH+는 제품의 소재 또는 세공 결함에 대해 구매일로부터 2년 
동안 품질 보증을 제공합니다. 일반적인 마모, 개조, 올바르지 못한 
보관, 부적절한 보수 작업이나 기기가 인증된 용도 이외의 사용으로 
인한 결함은 보증 대상에서 제외됩니다.

이동:장비(헬멧)의 유형에 따라 이동에 요구되는 특별한 지침은 없습
니다.

보관:사용하지 않는 헬멧은 직사광선 및 열원으로부터 떨어진 
안전한 곳에 보관해야 하며 구매 시 기본적으로 제공된 패키지
에 넣어 보관하는 것이 좋습니다. 헬멧을 자동차 안이나 직간
접적으로 열에 노출될 수 있는 장소에 두지 않도록 하십시오. 
제조사의 규격에 맞지 않는 접착제나 용제, 접착 라벨, 페인트
는 사용하지 마십시오. 규정에 어긋나는 조정이나 개조는 헬멧
의 보호 기능을 손상할 수 있습니다

수명:헬멧의  수명은  갑작스러운  온도  변화,  직사광선에의  노
출  정도,  사용  강도  등  퇴행을 야기할 수 있는 다양한 요인에 따
라 달라집니다. 정기적으로 헬멧을 검사하여 손상이 발생했는지 확
인하십시오.  균열,  부품  분리,  변형,  페인트  박리,  변색  
등의  손상  징후는  헬멧의  기능이 저하되었음을 나타냅니다. 어
떠한 경우라도 대략 구매일로부터 3년이 지난 헬멧은 교체하는 것이 
좋습니다. 헬멧의 소재가 노후됨에 따라 보호 기능이 저하되기 때문
입니다.

검사: 금이 간 부분이나 긁힌 부분 또는 기타 손상된 부분이 보이는 경
우 헬멧을 사용하기 전에 먼저 제조사에 연락하여 검사를 받아야 합니
다.
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OBS! Läs  instruktionerna  noga  innan  du  använder  hjälmen.  Om  
de  inte  följs  på  rätt  sätt,  kan  den  skyddsnivå som hjälmen 
erbjuder minska. Tillverkaren och/eller distributören kan inte ta 
något ansvar i  händelse  av  olyckor  som  leder  till  personskador  
eller  dödsfall  på  grund  av  felaktig  användning  av  hjälmen.  
Denna  hjälm  är  konstruerad  på  ett  sådant  sätt  att  den  
absorberar  slag  genom  partiell  fördelning av stötar eller skador på 
viktiga komponenter. Barn ska inte använda hjälmen i aktiviteter 
som  kan  utsätta  dem  för  fara,  med  en  kvävningsriskpotential.  
Den  bör  endast  användas  för  den  aktivitet för vilken den är 
certifierad (se märkning). Denna hjälm har godkänts för cykling och 
för användning med skateboards och rullskridskor med CE-intyg - 
EN 1078:2012+A1:2012.

Varning: Hjälmen kan inte alltid ge fullt skydd mot skador. Framför 
allt bör det noteras att ingen hjälm  kan  skydda  huvudet  från  stötar  
som  genereras  av  våldsamma  slag.  Även  om  ingen  skada  är  
synbar bör hjälmen bytas ut efter en kraftig stöt då dess förmåga att 
absorbera ytterligare slag kan ha blivit nedsatt. Hjälmen som 
beskrivs i dessa instruktioner är en klass II personlig 
skyddsutrustning som genomgick en CE-typkontroll med 
tillämpning av de krav som anges i bilaga V och VI i förordning (EU) 
2016/425.  

TRANSPORT: För den här typen av anordning (hjälm) finns inga 
särskilda anvisningar för transport.

INSTRUKTIONER: Som en säkerhetsåtgärd ska denna hjälm bäras 
hela tiden under idrottsaktiviteten. För adekvat skydd måste hjälmen 
vara av rätt storlek och passa huvudet perfekt för att erbjuda 
maximal komfort och säkerhet. Hjälmen måste justeras för att passa 
användaren, till exempel måste remmarna placeras så att de inte 
täcker öronen, spännet bör placeras långt bort från käkbenet och 
remmarna och spännet måste justeras tillsammans för att sitta både 
bekvämt och ordentligt fast. Med hakremmen fäst och korrekt 
justerad, kontrollera alltid att hjälmen inte sitter för hårt eller att den 
rör sig fritt fram och tillbaka (se Fig. 1).

FÖRVARING:  När  hjälmen  inte  används  ska  den  förvaras  
åtskilt  från  direkt  solljus  och  på  avstånd  från värmekällor. Vi 
rekommenderar dessutom att den förvaras i originalförpackningen. 
Lämna inte hjälmen i bilen eller någon annanstans direkt eller 
indirekt i närheten av en värmekälla. Applicera inte lim, 
lösningsmedel, klistermärken eller färg om det inte är i enlighet med 
tillverkarens specifikationer. Eventuella  förändringar  eller  
modifieringar  som  inte  är  planerade  kan  försämra  hjälmens 
skyddsfunktion.

LIVSLÄNGD: hjälmens livslängd beror på olika faktorer som 
orsakar försämring, inklusive förändringar i temperatur, graden av 
exponering för direkt solljus och intensiteten i användning. 
Kontrollera hjälmen  regelbundet  för  att  se  till  att  den  inte  är  
skadad.  Sprickor,  delamineringar,  deformationer,  flagningar och 
färgförändringar utgör tecken på försämring av hjälmens tillstånd. 

INSPEKTION: Om du upptäcker hack, nötning eller andra skadaor, 
k o n t a k t a  t i l l v e r k a r e n  f ö r  i n s p e k t i o n  i n n a n  h j ä l m e n 
används.MÄRKNING: Informationen  på  insidan  av  hjälmen,  
tryckt  på  etiketten,  ska  inte  tas  bort  av  någon  anledning.

JUSTERING  AV  HJÄLMEN: Sätt på hjälmen genom att vrida 
bakhjulet (i medurs riktning för att dra  åt  storleken  och  moturs  för  
att  förstora)  för  att  få  önskad  åtdragning  (Fig.  2).  Positionera 
justeringssystemet för storlek i nackområdet (Fig 3.), och justera 
den i höjd. Fäst remmen genom att sätta i den ena änden av 
remspännet i det andra, (Fig. 4). När du drar i hakremmen 
kontrollerar du att spännet är låst. Justera längden på hakans rem i 
nackområdet för att ordentligt fästa hjälmen på huvudet.  
Gummiringen  skall  placeras  vid  slutet  av  remmen  för  att  
förhindra  att  den  dinglar.  Ta  bort  hjälmen genom att öppna 
remmen i nackområdet genom att samtidigt trycka på knapparna på 
varje sida av snäpplåset (Fig. 4).

RENGÖRING: Rengör hjälmen endast med vatten, mild tvål och en 
mjuk och ren trasa och låt torka naturligt i rumstemperatur. Den inre 
stoppningen ska tvättas för hand i kallt vatten. Om en sådan finns 
kan den tas bort och tvättas för hand i kallt vatten eller i 
t vä t tmask inen (max.  30  °C) .  Använd a ldr ig  kemiska  
rengöringsmedel  eller  lösningsmedel.  Petroleumbaserade  
lösningsmedel  är  särskilt  farliga.  De kan skada hjälmen och 
betydligt försämra hjälmens skyddsfunktion.

Vi rekommenderar att hjälmen byts ut efter 3 år från inköpsdatum, 
eftersom dess skyddsförmåga försämras med tiden på grund av 
materialens åldrande. 

2-ÅRSGARANTI: SH+ garanterar produkten i 2 år från inköpsdatum 
för defekter i material eller utförande. Garantin täcker inte fel som 
orsakats av normalt slitage, ändringar, felaktig förvaring eller annan 
användning än den för vilken enheten har certifierats.

FÖRSÄKRAN  OM  ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE:  En  kopia  av  EU-
försäkran  om  överensstämmelse  av  denna anordning finns på 
webbplatsen www.shplus.com.
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PŘEPRAVA: Vzhledem k typu výrobku (helma), neexistují žádné 
zvláštní pokyny pro přepravu.

OZNAČENÍ NA ŠTÍTKU:Informace na vnitřní straně helmy, 
vytištěné na štítku, se nesmí v žádném případě odstraňovat.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ: Abyste měli výtisk Prohlášení o shodě 
EU k tomuto výrobku, navštivte stránky www.shplus.com

POKYNY: Neboť tato helma představuje ochranné opatření, musí 
být vždy nasazená na hlavě při provozování sportovní činnosti. Pro 
zajištění plnohodnotné ochrany musí mít helma správnou velikost a 
dokonale na hlavě sedět, aby zajistila maximální pohodlí a 
bezpečnost. Helma musí být upravena tak, aby svému uživateli 
seděla, takže například pásky musejí být umístěny tak, aby 
nezakrývaly uši, spona nesmí spočívat na spodní čelisti a pásky a 
spona společně musejí být upraveny tak, aby byly zároveň 
pohodlné a pevně padly. Po náležitém upevnění a správném 
seřízení řemínku vždy zkontrolujte, zda helma nesvírá hlavu příliš 
silně nebo se volně nepohybuje dopředu a dozadu (viz obr. 1).

KONTROLA: Pokud zjistíte jakékoli rýhy, oděrky nebo jiná 
poškození, kontaktujte výrobce a před opětovným použitím ji 
nechejte prověřit.

UPRAVENÍ HELMY: Nasaďte helmu a otáčejte zadní váleček (ve 
směru hodinových ručiček utahujete velikost a proti směru ji 
uvolňujete), dokud nedosáhnete požadovaného napnutí (obr. 2) 
Zařízení pro nastavení velikosti umístěte na zátylek (obr. 3), přitom 
nastavte výšku. Řemínek upevníte tak, že jednu sponu zasunete do 
druhé (obr. 4). Zatažením za sponu zkontrolujte, zda pevně drží. 
Upravte délku podbradníku tak, aby helma k hlavě pevně přiléhala. 
Gumový kroužek je třeba umístit na konec řemínku, aby se 
nekývala. Chcete-li si sundat helmu z hlavy, rozepněte řemínek v 
zátylku současným stlačením bočních tlačítek západkového 
uzávěru (obr. 4).

Pozor: Tato helma nemůže vždy chránit před zraněním. Především 
je důležité vědět, že žádná helma nemůže ochránit hlavu před údery 
vzniklými prudkými nárazy. Helmu v případě prudké srážky 
vyměňte, i když poškození není vidět, protože by mohla být zbavena 
kapacita helmy absorbovat další náraz. Helma, která je popisována 
v těchto pokynech, je Osobní ochranný prostředek kategorie II, a 
podléhá tedy certifikačnímu postupu CE v souladu s ustanoveními 
přílohy V a VI nařízení EU 2016/425.  

ŽIVOTNOST:  Životnost  helmy  závisí  na  různých  faktorech,  jež  
způsobují  její  opotřebení,  včetně teplotních výkyvů, stupni 
vystavení přímému slunečnímu záření a intenzitě používání. 
Pravidelně helmu kontrolujte, abyste se ujistili, že není poškozená. 
Pukliny, odloupnutí, deformace, rozebrání a změny barvy 
představují faktory, které upozorňují na stav opotřebení helmy. V 
každém případě se doporučuje vyměnit helmu po cca 3 letech ode 
dne zakoupení, protože ochrana se časem zmenšuje v důsledku 
stárnutí materiálů.

POZNÁMKA: Před použitím helmy si pečlivě přečtěte pokyny; 
pokud nebudou řádně dodržovány, úroveň nabízené ochrany helmy 
se může omezit. Výrobce ani distributor nemohou přijmout jakoukoli 
odpovědnost v důsledku nesprávného používání v případě nehody 
s následkem osobního zranění nebo dokonce smrti. Tato helma je 
vyráběna tak, aby pohlcovala náraz jeho částečným rozložením 
nebo poškozením svých důležitých částí. Děti nesmí tuto helmu 
používat při činnostech, které by mohly ohrozit jejich život s 
případnou hrozbou uškrcení. Tato helma se smí výhradně používat 
pro činnost, pro kterou je certifikována (viz štítek). Tato helma byla 
homologována pro jízdu na kole a pro použití při jízdě na 
skateboardu a kolečkových bruslích s certifikátem CE - EN 
1078:2012+A1:2012.

2LETÁ ZÁRUKA: Společnost SH+ poskytuje na tento výrobek 2 
roky záruku od data zakoupení na vady materiálu a provedení. 
Záruka se nevztahuje na vady způsobené běžným opotřebením, 
úpravami, nesprávným skladováním či údržbou nebo používáním 
pro jiné účely, než pro které je prostředek certifikován.

ČIŠTĚNÍ: Pro čištění helmy používejte jen vodu, jemné mýdlo a 
čistý měkký hadřík a nechejte schnout při pokojové teplotě. Vnitřní 
vycpávky je třeba prát ručně ve studené vodě. Jsou-li vyjímatelné, 
můžete je vyjmout a prát ručně ve studené vodě nebo v pračce 
(max. 30 °C). V žádném případě nepoužívejte chemické čisticí 
prostředky nebo rozpouštědla. Rozpouštědla na bázi ropy jsou 
obzvláště nebezpečná. Mohou poškodit helmu tím, že značně 
ohrozí její ochranné schopnosti.

SKLADOVÁNÍ: Pokud se helma nepoužívá, je vhodnější ji uložit 
tak, aby byla chráněna před přímým slunečním světlem a účinky 
tepelných zdrojů. Doporučujeme helmu uložit v jejím původním 
obalu. Nenechávejte helmu ve vozidle nebo na jakémkoliv jiném 
místě v blízkosti přímého nebo nepřímého zdroje tepla. 
Nepoužívejte lepidla, rozpouštědla, samolepky a barvy, pokud 
nesplňují specifikace výrobce. Jakákoli nepředvídaná oprava nebo 
úprava může ohrozit ochrannou funkci helmy.
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